Figure 5.3: Sensitivity analysis for the ‘Mandatory’ scenario: change of EU-27 GDP in the ‘Mandatory’

scenario by adjusted technical implementation costs of +50% and -50% and Armington
elasticities, 2015-2030

24 As once can see from the differences between the Best practice, Voluntary and Mandatory scenarios the
penetration rates are the most important variable determining effects on GDP and RMC.
25 Table 4.3 shows for some options net zero costs, also for instance the broad measures 9.2 ( ) and 10.1.
Due to changes in co-efficients in the dynamic model, the building sector would in fact save costs as a result
of using less materials. To avoid an over-optimistic picture, cost-neutrality was maintained to add an
equivalent of the savings again as costs for the building and construction sector. In the sensitivity analysis
these costs were varied with 50% up and down. With technical improvement options 9.1 and 10.1 covering
significant volumes of building and construction minerals, the variation of costs in the sensitivity analysis
was significant.

 Assessment of Scenarios and Options towards a Resource Efficient Europe

March 2014   51

Figure 5.4: Sensitivity analysis for the ‘Mandatory’ scenario: change of EU-27 RMC in the ‘Mandatory’
scenario by technical implementation costs of +50% and -50% and Armington elasticities,
2015-2030

-10%

-9%

-8%

-7%

-6%

-5%

-4%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

2015 2020 2025 2030

Scenario mandatory

Scenario mandatory arm
2

Scenario mandatory costs
half

Scenario mandatory cost
onehalf

Assumptions with regard to an alternative baseline did however, as expected, change

results. As indicated in Table 3.3, we calculated also results with a baseline in which

the penetration rates of technical improvement options 8.1 (Reduce amount of waste

from construction) and 9.2 (Increased use of low impact products) were set at 5% and

technical improvement option 10.1 (Use materials more efficiently) was set at 34.1%.

Table 5.5 shows the results of this alternative baseline, resulting for the ‘Best